

No. 14-462

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECTV, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

AMY IMBURGIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal
Second District**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
MARK S. CHENOWETH
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

June 5, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Court Should Enforce the Parties’ Agreement According to Its Terms	7
A. Federal Arbitration Law Is Based On Freedom of Contract	8
B. The Parties’ Binding Agreement to Arbitrate Should Be Enforced	11
1. The parties never would have specified that their arbitration agreement is governed by the FAA if they intended to bind themselves to state law inconsistent with the FAA	12
2. The appeals court’s ruling betrays a deeply flawed understanding of preemption under the FAA	14

II. The Decision Below Rests on a Fundamental Misunderstanding of the Interplay Between State and Federal Law.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	8, 10, 15
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	1
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	4, 6, 9, 12, 14, 15
<i>AT&T Tech., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	10
<i>Barvati v. Josephthal, Lyon & Ross, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Boghos v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 495 (2005)	13
<i>Brown v. Ralph’s Grocery Co.</i> , 128 Cal. Rptr. 3d 854 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	4
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876)	17, 18
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	9
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000).....	9

	Page(s)
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Ct.</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (Cal. 2005)	4
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/ Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	8
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	1
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	17, 18
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	17, 18
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964)	11
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-</i> <i>Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	8, 10
<i>Mondou v. New York, N.H. & H. R.R.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912)	16, 18
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury</i> <i>Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	10, 15
<i>Murphy v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013)	5, 14, 15

	Page(s)
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)	16
<i>People v. Sisco</i> , 144 P.2d 785 (Cal. 1943)	18, 19
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	10, 11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	6, 7
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	7, 9, 15
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820 (1990)	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	14
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Mark C. Morrill, <i>Party Autonomy Reigns Supreme: Arbitration & Class Actions in the High Court’s October 2012 Term</i> , WLF LEGAL BACKGROUNDER (Sep. 13, 2013)	1

Page(s)

Andrew J. Pincus & Evan M. Tager,
*Arbitration after AT&T v. Concepcion: Judicial,
Regulatory, & Strategic Legal Responses to the
High Court's 2011 Ruling, WLF WEB SEMINAR
(May 8, 2012)*..... 1
